

No. 19-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM T. SCHMITT, CHAD THOMPSON, AND DEBBIE
BLEWITT,
Petitioners,

v.

FRANK LAROSE, OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY T. GREEN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

NAOMI A. IGRA
STEPHEN CHANG
JENNIFER H. LEE
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 California Street
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 772-1200

MARK R. BROWN*
CAPITAL UNIVERSITY LAW
SCHOOL
303 E. Broad Street
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 236-6590
mbrown@law.capital.edu

MARK G. KAFANTARIS
KAFANTARIS LAW OFFICES
625 City Park Avenue
Columbus, OH 43206
(614) 223-1444

Additional counsel on inside front cover

Counsel for Petitioners

February 3, 2020

* Counsel of Record

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
357 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0063

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RULE 14(b)(iii) STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS IN- VOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Ohio’s Gatekeeper Law	4
B. Case Background	5
C. Proceeding Below.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	9
I. CIRCUIT COURTS ARE DIVIDED ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	9
A. The Circuits Are Intractably Split Over Whether the First Amendment Applies to Subject Matter Restrictions on Ballot Initiatives	9
B. The Circuits That Apply the First Amendment Have Split Over How to Scrutinize Subject Matter Restrictions on Ballot Initiatives	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT AND RECURRING	17
III. THIS IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE QUESTION PRESENTED	21
CONCLUSION	24
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Opinion, <i>Schmitt v. LaRose</i> , No. 19-3196 (6th Cir. Aug. 7, 2019)	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion and Order, <i>Schmitt v. Husted</i> , No. 2:18-cv-966 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 11, 2019)	38a
APPENDIX C: Opinion and Order, <i>Schmitt v. Husted</i> , No. 2:18-cv-966 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 19, 2018)	50a
APPENDIX D: Order, <i>Schmitt v. LaRose</i> , No. 19-3196 (6th Cir. Sept. 4, 2019)	62a
APPENDIX E: Appelles’ Petition for Rehearing En Banc, <i>Schmitt v. LaRose</i> , No. 19-3196 (6th Cir. Aug. 13, 2019)	63a
APPENDIX F: Brief for Appellees, William T. Schmitt, Chad Thompson, Debbie Blewitt, <i>Schmitt v. LaRose</i> , No. 19-3196 (6th Cir. May 22, 2019)	84a
APPENDIX G: Plaintiffs’ Renewed Motion for Attorneys’ Fees and Costs Under 42 U.S.C. § 1988(b) Against Defendant-LaRose, <i>Schmitt v. LaRose</i> , No. 2:18-cv-966 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 22, 2018)	146a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
APPENDIX H: Verified Complaint, <i>Schmitt v. Husted</i> , No. 2:18-cv-966 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 28, 2018).....	169a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	13, 14
<i>Angle v. Miller</i> , 673 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012)	11, 14, 19
<i>Biddulph v. Morham</i> , 89 F.3d 1491 (11th Cir. 1996).....	11, 12, 19
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	13
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972)	14
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	13
<i>Citizens for Legislative Choice v. Miller</i> , 144 F.3d 916 (6th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>City of Cuyahoga Falls v. Buckeye Cmty. Hope Found.</i> , 538 U.S. 188 (2003).....	2
<i>Comm. to Impose Term Limits on the Ohio Supreme Court and to Preclude Special Status for Members & Emps. of the Ohio Gen. Assembly v. Ohio Ballot Bd.</i> , 885 F.3d 443 (6th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Fusaro v. Cogan</i> , 930 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2019)	13, 15
<i>Glob. Neighborhood v. Respect Washington</i> , 434 P.3d 1024 (Wash. Ct. App.), <i>review denied</i> , 448 P.3d 69 (Wash. 2019), and <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 19-474, 2019 WL 6689692 (U.S. Dec. 9, 2019).....	18, 22
<i>Herrington v. Cuevas</i> , 1997 WL 703392 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	16
<i>Hyman v. City of Salem</i> , 396 F. Supp. 3d 666 (N.D. W. Va. 2019)	16
<i>Initiative & Referendum Institute v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>In re Initiative Petition, No. 395, State Question No. 761</i> , 286 P.3d 637 (Okla. 2012)	18
<i>State ex rel. Khumprakob v. Mahoning Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 109 N.E.3d 1184 (Ohio 2018) (Fischer, J., concurring)	4
<i>League of Women Voters v. Hargett</i> , 400 F. Supp. 3d 706 (M.D. Tenn. 2019)	15, 17
<i>League of Women Voters of Michigan v. Sec’y of State</i> , No. 350938, slip op. (Mich. Ct. App. Jan. 27, 2020)	14
<i>Marijuana Policy Project v. D.C. Bd. of Elections & Ethics</i> , 191 F. Supp. 2d 196 (D.D.C. 2002), <i>rev’d sub nom. Marijuana Policy Project v. United States</i> , 304 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	14, 16
<i>Marijuana Policy Project v. United States</i> , 304 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	10, 16, 19
<i>State ex rel. McGinn v. Walker</i> , 87 N.E.3d 204 (Ohio 2017) (Fischer, J., dissenting) .	4
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	2, 12, 13
<i>Miracle v. Hobbs</i> , No. CV-19-04694-PHX-SRB, 2019 WL 7631153 (D. Ariz. Dec. 16, 2019)	17
<i>Molinari v. Bloomberg</i> , 564 F.3d 587 (2d Cir. 2009)	9, 16
<i>Port of Tacoma v. Save Tacoma Water</i> , 422 P.3d 917 (Wash. Ct. App. 2018), <i>review denied</i> , 435 P.3d 267 (Wash. 2019), and <i>cert. denied</i> 140 S. Ct. 106 (2019)	18, 22
<i>SD Voice v. Noem</i> , No. 1:19-cv-01017-CBK, 2020 WL 109515 (D.S.D. Jan. 9, 2020)	17
<i>Sole v. Wyner</i> , 551 U.S. 74 (2007)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Taxpayers United for Assessment Cuts v. Austin</i> , 994 F.2d 291 (6th Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	13
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Walker v. Husted</i> , 43 N.E.3d 419 (Ohio 2015).....	4, 5
<i>Wellwood v. Johnson</i> , 172 F.3d 1007 (8th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Wirzburger v. Galvin</i> , 412 F.3d 271 (1st Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wyman v. Sec’y of State</i> , 625 A.2d 307 (Me. 1993).....	12, 14, 19

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	2
Alaska Const. art. XI, § 7.....	23
Cal. Const. art. II, § 8(f).....	23
Mass Const. amend. art. XLVIII, pt. II, § 2.....	23
Mont. Const. art. III, § 4(1).....	23
Me. Stat. tit. 21-A, §§ 901–06.....	23
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 295.009.....	23
Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.11(K).....	4
Ohio Const. art. II, § 1f.....	4
Wyo. Const. art. 3, § 52(d),(g).....	23

COURT DOCUMENTS

Brief in Opposition to Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Personhood Oklahoma v. Barber</i> , 568 U.S. 978 (2012) (No. 12-145).....	18
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Brief in Opposition, <i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Herbert</i> , 549 U.S. 1245 (2007) (No. 06-534).....	18
Mot. for Att’ys’ Fees, <i>Schmitt v. LaRose</i> , No. 2:18-cv-966 (S.D. Ohio, Mar. 15, 2019), ECF No. 45.....	5, 6
Mot. to Alter J. on Att’y’s Fees, <i>Schmitt v. LaRose</i> , No. 2:18-cv-966 (S.D. Ohio, Dec. 18, 2019), ECF No. 72.....	6
Order Den. Pl.’s Mot. for Att’ys’ Fees, <i>Schmitt v. LaRose</i> , No. 2:18-cv-966 (S.D. Ohio, Dec. 4, 2019), ECF No. 71.....	5

SCHOLARY ARTICLES

Anna Skiba-Crafts, Note, <i>Conditions on Taking the Initiative: The First Amendment Implications of Subject Matter Restrictions on Ballot Initiatives</i> , 107 Mich. L. Rev. 1305 (2009).....	6, 9, 20
J. Michael Connolly, Note, <i>Loading the Dice in Direct Democracy: The Constitutionality of Content- and Viewpoint-Based Regulations of Ballot Initiatives</i> , 62 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 129 (2008).....	12, 20
Jefferson B. Fordham & J. Russell Leach, <i>The Initiative and Referendum in Ohio</i> , 11 Ohio St. L.J. 495 (1912).....	19
Jessica A. Levinson, <i>Taking the Initiative: How to Save Direct Democracy</i> , 18 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 1019 (2014).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
John Gildersleeve, Note, <i>Editing Direct Democracy: Does Limiting the Subject Matter of Ballot Initiatives Offend the First Amendment</i> , 107 Colum. L. Rev. 1437 (2007)	20
Michael J. Levens, Comment, <i>Silencing the Ballot: Judicial Attempts to Limit Political Movements</i> , 8 Liberty U. L. Rev. 169 (2013)	12, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Elizabeth Bircher, Election Law Program, <i>Chapter 4: State Regulation of Ballot Measures</i> , in Election Law Manual 4-9 to 10 (2008), http://www.electionlawissues.org/Resources/~media/Microsites/Files/election/Chapter%20Four%20-%20Proofed2.pdf	6
<i>Initiative</i> , Ohio History Central, https://ohiohistorycentral.org/w/Initiative	19
<i>Initiative and Referendum States</i> , Nat'l Conference of State Legislatures, https://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/chart-of-the-initiative-states.aspx	17
Laura A. Bischoff, <i>Ohio May Make it Harder for Public to Put Issues on Statewide Ballot</i> , Dayton Daily News (Dec. 4, 2018), https://www.daytondailynews.com/news/ohio-may-make-harder-for-public-put-issues-statewide-ballot/CGHxGNsZx3tXpejusKp68O/	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Ohio</i> , Initiative & Referendum Institute, http://www.iandrinstute.org/states/state.cfm?id=21	19
Phillip A. Wallach, <i>What Ohio’s rejection of marijuana legalization tells us about direct democracy</i> , Brookings (Nov. 4, 2015), https://www.brookings.edu/blog/fixgov/2015/11/04/what-ohios-rejection-of-marijuana-legalization-tells-us-about-direct-democracy	19, 20
Terry Smith, <i>State Law Adds Another Obstacle to Local Charter Efforts</i> , Athens News (Jan. 8, 2017), https://www.athensnews.com/news/local/state-law-adds-another-obstacle-to-local-charter-efforts/article_156bb4ca-d5c9-11e6-8a9b-4f7a9bc31b08.html	4
Thomas Suddes, <i>Constitutionally Questionable Slap at Medina and Portage Counties, Other Anti-Fracking Localities, Signed into Ohio Law</i> , Cleveland.com (Jan. 7, 2017), https://www.cleveland.com/opinion/2017/01/constitutionally_questionable.html	4
Van R. Newkirk II, <i>American Voters Are Turning to Direct Democracy</i> , The Atlantic (Apr. 18, 2018), https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2018/04/citizen-ballot-initiatives-2018-elections/558098	17, 19
